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MANUALE D'USO - FABBRICATORI DI
GHIACCIO GRANULARE

MODE D'EMPLOI - MACHINE A GLACE EN
PAILLETTES

USER MANUAL - FLAKE ICE MACHINE

INDICACIONES PARA EL USO -
FABRICADORA DE HIELO GRANULAR

MANUAL DE USO - FABRICADORES DE GELO
EM GRANULAR

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG -
EISFLOCKENBEREITER

GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING -
GEGRANULEERD IISMAKER

BRUGERMANUAL - MASKINER TIL
** GRANULEREDE ISFLAGER

BRUKSANVISNING - ISKROSSMASKIN

@ BRUKSANVISNING - MASKINER TIL
**  ISGRANULAT

@ JAAPALAKONEEN KAYTTO -
*2  JAARAKEIDEN TUOTANTOLAITE

GR> EI'XEIPAIO XPHZIEQY - KOKKQAEX
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Bin full - Stopped by the Water - Without water for Service - Call authorized
electric-photo cells 1 minute (Level feeler) service (LED electronic
Bin Water Service board)
)} Main switch VII)  Water waste o %"
1} Water tap IX)  Waterinleta %"
HI) Water inlet pipe X) Adjustable feet mm 120 / mm 140
1V)  Earthed socket
\%) Earthed plug
VI}  Water waste pipe
VII)  Electric supply cable L = 1800




GB USER MANUAL - FLAKE ICE MACHINE

Many thanks for selecting our product and we wish you s long and problem free use for many years. In every complain or communication about the
ice machine with the manufacturer or the distributor indicate the mode! and serial mumber.

CAlTION: HANDLE CAREFULLY TO AVOID DAMAGE TO THE REFRIGERATING CIRCUIT
CAUTION: FOR INSTALLATION IN A KITCHEN, ADD THE EQUIPOTENTIAL EARTH SYSTEM
CAUTION: DURING OPERATION OF THE ICE MACHINE, PAY ATTENTION TO THE MOVING MECHANICAL, PARTS

CHECK AT DELIVERY

1) The packing of damages.
2) The delivered ice machine with the purchase order.
3} The ice machine is not damaged during transport and no parts are missing.

In case of damages or missing parts, report immediately to the delivering carrier or your supplier.

INSTALLATION PROCEDURE

1} Carefully read all the applicable national regulations for conncction to the water supply network.

2} The ice machine is not suitable for outdoor use.

3} The ice machine is not svitable for installation in areas where jets of water may be used.

4) The ice machine must be installed only in places where operation and maintenance are performed by qualified personnel,

5)  Only persons with knowledge and practical experience of the ice machine, in particular as regards safety and hygienc standards, should be aliowed
access to the service area,

6) The ice machine is not designed for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensorial or mental capacity, or with no experience
or knowledge, unless they are supervised or instructed in use of the equipment by a person responsible for their safety.

7y The weighted sound pressure level “A™ is below 70 dR.

8) Remove the ice machine from its packing and place it in the desired position, ensuring that it is perfectly horizontal {feet are adjustable) and well
away from heat sources. Also the ambient must be ventilated.

. 9)  Air inlets and outlets should be kept at least 20 em from walls.

10) Ambient temperature must not be lower than 5°C or higher than 35°C for a sutisfactory yield and to prevent freezing.

11) Power supply must be 230 V single phase - (800/950/1000/1200/1600/1750/2500 400 V fhreephase N). The maximum voltage variation permitted
15 76%. It is advisable to protect the main switch by means of a fuse.

12} An earth terminal is essential.

13) Drink water supply pressure must not be less than 1 bar (kPa) and not higher than 6 har (600 }Pa). Water temperature must be between 5°C
and 20°C for a satisfactory yield.

14) Drink water is supplied through a flexible hose (provided with the machine) which should be connected to the water mains by means of its 3/4"
BSP threaded connection. Only with drink water, When replacing the pipe, the paskets should also be replaced.

15) The drain pipe must have a drop of at least 15%. If the drain is far from the ice machine use a larger diameter hose, ensuring that it is not twisted
or kinked at any point. Note, use an open vented drain.

16} 1f the power supply cable is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or its technical support service or in any case by a person with a
similar qualification, in order to prevent all risks.

ATTENTION: HI%HEEMPERATURES, WATER OR/AND AMBIENT, AND WATER WITH HIGH CONTENCE OF MINERALS CAN
CAUSE WET ICE.

STARTING UP

Afier checking all the previous points:

1) Turn the water supply tap on.

2) Place the plug in the power socket with main switch. If the unit is only equipped with an electrical cord for power supply, the authorized service
company must connect the lead wires to an electrical plug that corresponds to the local elecirical requirements or to a separate two poles disconnect
switch with opening between the contacts of minimum 3 millimeters, very close to the ice machine to be reached asily and promptly.

3) Turn on the main switch, The self-contained machines starl immediately and the modular machines will start only after approximately 4 minutes
(temporized by the electronic board).

4)  After stopping the machine operation by the main switch, wait at Jeast § minutes before re-starting it again.

OPERATION

The cycle staris with the production phase, the compressor, the electric fan, the motor, the gearbox, the endless screw and the water inlet are in operation.
The machine is now in the production phase, The watet supplicd to the machine passes through the float tank (fixing the water level) and floods the
inside of the evaporator where it is transformed inio ice. The endless serew conveys the ice to the upper part where it 15 taken into the storage bin, The
machine is producing continously untif the storage bin is filled up with ice. Now the self-contained machine stops by the bin thermostat automatically.
After ice is taken out the machine starts with the production cycﬁ: again by the bin thermostat automatically. The modular machine stops and starts by
the electric-phote cells fixed in the ice outlet,

CAUTION: ICE IS FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION,WASH YOUR HANDS BEFORE HANDLING, KEEP MACHINE BIN LID CLOSED
AND ENSURE REGULAR CLEANING OF ALL UTENSILS AND PARTS IN CONTACT WITH THE ICE.

MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING BY THE USER - DISCONNECTING POWER AND WATER SUPPLY.

1)  The ice maching cannot be cleaned with a jet of water,
2) Clean the ice storage bin, using a detergent diluted in warm water and rinse it with warm water.
3) Clean the bodywork with a soft damp cloth with a specific product.

ROUTINE MAINTENANCE (EVERY 6 MONTHS) - AUTHORIZED SERVICE ONLY

1} Clean the solenoid valve filter,

2} Clean the condenser wins with a soft brush each month.

3} Clean the ice production system and the storage bin.

4) In the event of lengthy idle periods clean all the parts of the ice machine.

This uppliance conforms to EEC Directive EEC 2006/85 - EEC 2006/42 and EEC 2004/108 on radininterference.
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I)  Interruttore I Interroptor I)  Mandverbrytare

1)  Termostato evaporatore 1)  Termostato do evaporador II) Fordngartertermostaten (

Iil) Termostato contenitore IH) Termostato do recipiente III) Bingtermastaten

1V) Interruttore di sicurezza 1.5 A (RESET 1V) Inmterruptor de seguranga de 1V) Sékerhetsbrytare 1,5 A
35/45(75/85/125/145/165/185) 1.5 A (REARME Reset (RESET

V)  Pressostato 35/45/75/85/125/145/165/185) 35/45175/85/125/145/165/185)

VD) Contattors V)  Pressostato V)  Tryckvakt

VII) Scheda elettronica V1) Contactor VI) Kontaktor

h
m
1)
v)

1v)

Vi)

D
i)
1)
V)

V)
VD)
vi

Interrupteur

Thermostat de evaporateur
Thermostat de bac
Interrupteur de sécurité 1,5 A
(RESTAURATION
35/45/75/85/125/145/165/185)
Pressostat

Compteur
Carte électronique
1) )
e ___','—_ ; ,"‘ .-’.
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VII) Ficha electrénica

I)  Schalter EINJAUS

1)  Verdampferthermostat

1) Behilterthermostat

IV) Sicherheitsschalter 1.5 A (RESET 18%)

35/45/75/85/125/145/165/185)

V) Druckwiichter
V1) Kontakt
VII} Elektronische Platine

Main switch

Bvaporator thermostat

Bin thermostat

Saftey switch 1.5 A (Reset
35/45/75/85/125/145/165/185)
Pressure switch

Contactor:

Electronic board

Interruptor

Termostato evaporador
Termostato contenedor
Interruptor de seguridad 1,5 A
(RESET
35/45/75/85/125/145/165/185)
Presostato

Contador

Ficha electronica

VII) Elektroniskt kort

I)  Bryteren

1) Fordamperens termostat

I} Beholderen termostat

V)  Trykkbryter
VI) Kontaktor
VII) Elektronisk kort
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I}  Schakelaar 1)  Paikytkin
) Verdamperthermostat 1)  Hoyrystintermostaatti
1I) Bakthermostaat D)  Siilidtermostaath
1V) Veiligheidsschakelaar 1,5 A 1V} Suojakatkaisin 1,5 A (NOLLAUS
(RESET 35/45/75/85/125/145/165/185)
35/45/75/85/125/145/165/185) V)  Painekatkaisin
V)  Drukschakelaar V1) Kontaktori
VI) Contactschakelaar VII) Elektroninen kortti

Vil) Stunrkaart

QK>

I)  Afbryderen

1)  Fordamperens termostat

1) Beholderens termostat

IV) Sikkerhedsafbryder - 1,5 A
(RESET
35/45/75/85/125/145/165/185)

V)  Trykaforyder

VI) Kontaktor

V1) Elektronisk kort
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I1I) ©sppostatng xadov
1V) Awxdntng aopodelog 1.5 A

\)

viy

(ATIOKATAZTAZH
35/45/75/85/125/145/165/185)
Hpeoootdtng

Metpnrig

VII) HAsktpovek kdpro

Sikkerhetsbryter 1,5 A
(TILBAKESTILLING
35/45/75/85/125/145/165/185)




I)  Entrata acqua

[I)  Vaschetta acqua con galleggiante
1II) Evaporatore

1V} Tubo caduta ghiaccio

V) Riduttore

VI) Puleggia

VII) Cinghia

VIII) Motore

®

1) Entréeeau

II)  Bac eav avec flotteur
1) Evaporateur

1V) Tuyau descente glace
V) Réducteur

VI) Poulie

VII) Courroie

VIII) Moteur

GB

I)  Water inlet
1)  Float tank
1} Bvaporator
IV) Ice outlet
V) Gearbox
VI) Pully

VIl) Belt

VIII) Motor

®

1)  Entradaagua

1I) Tanque de agua con flotador
) Evaporador

1V) Tubos de descarga del hielo
V)  Reductor

VI) Polea

VII) Correa

VIII) Motor

®

)  Entradade 4gua

I) Deposito de 4gua com flutuador
III) Evaporador

1IV) Tubo de caida do gelo

V) Redutor

VI) Polia

VIl} Correia

VIil) Motor

@

I)  WassereinlaB

11} Niveauwanne

1Il) Verdampfer

IV) Ausfallschacht

V) Getriebe

VI) Keilriemenscheibe
VI1) Keilriemen

VHI) Motor

QD

I}  Wateringang

II) Waterbakje met viotter
i) Verdamper

IV) 1svalleiding

V)  Reductor

VI) Poelie

VII) Riem

VII) Motor

K>

I)  Vandindtag

1)  Vandkar med flyder

M) Fordamper

VD) Rar, hvor isen falder ned
¥Y) Reduktionsgear

VD) Remskive

VII) Rem

VIII) Motor

&

I} Vatteninlopp

1I)  Vattenskl med flottor
III) Féringare

VI) Nedfallsranna for is
V) Reducervéxel

V1) Remskiva

VII) Driviem

VHI) Motor

28

{)  Vanninngang

II) Vanntank med flyter
I} Fordamper

VI) Slange for utslipp av is
V)  Reduksjonsgir

VI) Remskive

Vi) Rem

VIII) Motor

O

1)  Veden sisddntulo

I} Vesisiili, jossa on uimuri
1I) Haihdutin

VI) Jain antoputki

V)  Alennusvaihde

V1) Hibnapyéri

VII) Hihna

VIII) Moottori

GR>

I)  ElooSogvepod

M) Aefoptevd vepol pe TAfpe
1) EXaynothpog

V) Zolivog Trdceng ndyou

V) Mewrpog

vh  Tpox

VII) Inédvrog

Vi) Kwvqripog
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A-LED:
B-LED:

C-LED: Mar anzap
D - POTENZIOMEIRO;

SCllElJA ELETTRONICA

SEGNALE SERVICE ACCESO - USARE INTERRUTTORE
GENERALE PER 1L RESET DEL FARBRICATORE

Eccessiva temperatura condensazione (72°C)

Eccessivo assorbimenta motore {180/250 max. 2A -

40015001800/] 000/ I60012500 mu 4A]

lle non vedonio cadere ghisccio

=2A
=2A
=44
Yy
=4A

180/250
200/300
400/450/500
600/800/950
1200/1750/2500

® CARTE ELECTRONIQUE
SIG‘IAL SERVICE ALLUME - SE SERVIR DE

TERRUPTEUR GENERAL POUR RESTAURER LE
FAB'RICATEUR

A-LED: Température de condensation cxcessive (72 °C)

B-LED: Absorption moteur excessive (180/250 max 2A -
400/500/800/3000/1600/2500 max, 2A)

C-LED: Absence dc production de glace (les photocellules ne voient pas

descendre la glaee § minutes)

D - POTENTIOMETRE: 180/250 =24
200/300 =24
4D0/450/500 =44
600/800/950 =4A
1200/1750/2500 =4 A
@ ELECTRONIC BOARD
SlmGgALNSERVICE ON - USE MAINSWITCH FOR RESET OF
A-LED: High condensing temperature (72°C)
B-LED: Hij harai}gm ¢ motar (180/250 max, 24 -
/5 000/]600/2500 max. 4A,
C-LED: No ice production (electric-photo cclls not interrupied 6 minutes)
D - AMPERAGE: 1807250 24
200/300 - 2 A
A00/450/500 =4A
600/BD0/2SD =4 A
1200/1750/2500 =4 A
1 A B C
O VR
2
O
3
@}
4
O
5
O
-]
O
2 3 4 5
OC OO0
® FICHA ELECTRONICA
SENAL DE SERYICIO ENCENDIDA - USAR INTERRUPTOR

gﬁ:q[l:,()RAL PARA LA REACTIVACION DEL GENERADOR DE

A-LED: Temperatura de condensacidn excesiva (72°C)
B-LED: Consumo del motor excesivo (1807250 max. 2A -
400/500/800/1000/1600/2500 méx. 4A)
C-LED: X;ﬂtg de produccida de hicla (células fotoetctricas no ven caer el hiclo
inutos
D - POTENCIOMETRO: 180:250 =2A
200/300 =2A
400/450/50D =4A
600/800/950 =4 A
1200175012500 =4A
FICHA ELECTRONICA

SINAL DE SERVICEACESO - USAR O INTERRUPTOR GERAL
PARA O REARME (Reset) DO FABRICADOR DE GELO
Tempersaturs excessiva de condensagio (72 °C)
B-LED: Absargdo cxcessiva do motor (1801250 mix, - 24 -

400/500/800/1 000/1600/2500 max, - 4A)
C-LED: Ausﬁnma de plod o de gelo (as células fotoeléctricas ndo véem cair

D- POTENEIORETRO: 185 250 24

200/30 ZA
34
Iy
4A

®

A-LED:

§
28
A
1=
S
g

1200/1750/25G0

ELEKTRONISCHE PLATIN,
SIGNAL /ICE AN HAUPTSCHALTER FUR DEN RESET
DES GERATES BENUTZE}

A-LED: Verfliissigertemperatur 2u hm:h (72°C)
B-LED: Mator Amper (180/250 max. 2A-
400/500/8 1000716002500 max, 4A
C-~LED: Keine khon(l.xcl'ﬂscln‘anlww 6 Minuten nicht umerbrochen)
D- POTENTIOM =2A
00130 =2A
400/450/500 A
S00/800/950 =4A
50/250() =4 A

29

@ STUURKAART
SIGNAAL SERVICE AAN - GEBRUIK
HOOFDSCHAKELAAR VOOR RESET VAN DE LISMAKER
A -LED: tl: hcgc condensatistemperatuur (72°C
B-LED: e stroomopname door motor (180/250 max. 24 -
C-LED: '500/800/1 1 foIZSCIlIO max. 46A) . "
etie tocellen zien 6 minuten een ijs vallen
B - ForEntroMETER: 1 Sn =24 e gesn s velen)
400/450/500 =4A
600/800/950 =44
1200/1750/2500 =44
ELEKTRONISK XORT

DK

SIGNAL FOR SERVICE TANDT - BENYT
HOYEDAFBRYDEREN TIL TILBAGESTILLING AF
MASKINEN TIL FREMSTILLING AY IS

A-LED: Kondensationstemperatur for haj (72° C! 3
B -LED: Mmon:ns stramforbri; farhnjt (l 0/25 maks. 2 A -
400/500/800/1600, 6&)}2 2_
C-LED: Manglende ﬁ-cmsnllmg afis (1 6 mm “har fotocallerne ikke registreret.
isen er faldet ned).
b- POTENTIOMETER 180/250 =2A
200/300 =2A
400/450/500 =4A
600/800/950 =4A
1200/1750/2500 =4 A
@ ELEKTRONISKT KORT
TAND SERVICES]GVAL ANY, j)
HUVUDSTROMBRYTAREN FOR ATERSTALLNING AV
MASKINEN
LYSD]OD Hig kondensationstemperatur (72 °C)
B LYSDIOD: Hu motorforbrukning (1807250 max 2A-
/500/800/1000/1 500 max. 4 A)
C - LYSDIOD: Ulcblwcmsprodlﬂmon (fmocc]lcrna ha inte aktiverats av
nedfallande s pa & minnter)
D -POTENTIOMETER: 1807250 =24
200/300 =2A
400/450/500 =4 A

600/800/250 =4A
1200/175072500 =4 A

10

20 |

30

+Q

50 |

e} ‘

70 |

80

ELEKTRONISK KORT
TENT SIGNAL FOR SERVICE - BRUK HOYEDBRYTEREN
;01)7; A E&dﬂcAKESTILLE MAS(I%‘ISCEN
or nserin; R
hy K :

» Qa
153

E

B For motorforb; 50 maks, 2 A -
00/1000/160072500 maks. 4 A)
C-LED: Man,gel pd produksjon av is (fotoccllenc set ikke at is har falt ned de

siste 6 minutiene
D - POTENSIOMETER: ] Olgﬁ

200/
400/450/500
600/800/950
1200/1750/2500

ELEKTRONINEN KOR E
HUOLTOSIGNAALI PAALLA - KAYTA PAAKATKAISINTA
LAITTEEN NOLLAUKSEEN
-LED: liian korkea trivistymislimpdtila (72°C,
B LED: maattorin Jiian korkea kulutus (1 0!25 mnks 2A-
4001500/800!!000/1600!‘2500ma s. 4

C-LED: Jiﬁn o erv§| havaitse j#in puoamista
minuuttiin
D- POTENT]OMETR] 1807230 =2A
2007300 =2A
400/450/500 =4A
600/800/950 =4A
1200/1750/2500 =4 A

HAEKTPONIKH KAFTA ZHMA IEPBIZ
ANAMMENQ ~ XPHEIMOIOIMETE TON

TENIKO AIAKOINTH A THN
AUOKATALTAEH TOY [TAPAZKEYATTH
BIED: Yo a‘&",‘*’"“mp% o n“ﬁm%w hax 24
-LED: x Xt max 2A -
400f 000/ 160012500
C-LED: E\Asiym 'rux he néyou (q)mommup(z Sev BAdrony
VoL RétpTen 6 Agrvd)
D-T1oteEvsidietpn: 180/250 =2A
200/300 =2A
400/450/500 =44

800/950 =44
120011750/2500 =4 A
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CE

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA'

We declare under our responsibility that the product:
dichiariamo sotto la nostra responsabilita che il prodotto:

Product: ice-maker
Prodotto: fabbricatore di ghiaccio

to which this declaration relates is in conformity with the following standards or other
normative document(s):
al quale questa dichiarazione si riferisce, & conforme alle seguenti norme:

- Safety of machinery Basic concepts, general principles for design — Basic terminology,
methodology-ISO 12100-1 (2003).

- Sicurezza del macchinario, Concetti fondamentali, principi generali di progettazione - terminologia,
metodologia di base EN ISO 12100-1 (2003).

- Safety of machinery - Basic concepts, general principles for design — Technical principles -
I1SO 12100 - 2 (2003).

- Sicurezza del macchinario - specifiche e principi tecnici EN ISO 12100 ~ 2 (2003).

- Safety of household and electrical appliances — General requirements EN60335-1 (2002) +
A1/A11 (2004), A12 (2006) + A2 (2006).

- Sicurezza degli apparecchi elettrici d'uso domestico e similare - Norme generali EN 60335-1 (2002) +
A1/A11 (2004), A12 (2006) + A2 (2006).

- Household and similar electrical appliances - Particular requirements for commercial dispensing
appliances and vending machines — EN60335-2-75 {2003) + A1 (2005) + A11 (2008).
- Sicurezza degli apparecchi elettrici d'uso domestico e similare - Norme particolari per distributori
commerciali e apparecchi automatici per la vendita — EN60335-2-75 {2003) + A1 (2005) + A11 (20086).
- Household and similar electrical appliances - Particular requirements for refrigerating
appliances, ice-cream appliances and ice-makers — EN 60335-2-24 {2003) + A11 (2004) +
A1 (2003) + A2 (2007).

- Sicurezza degli apparecchi elettrici d’uso domestico e similare - Norme particolari per frigoriferi,
congelatori e produttori di ghiaccio — EN60335-2-24 {2003) + A11 {2004) + A1 (2005) + A2 (2007).
- Household and similar electrical appliances - Electromagnetic fields — Methods for evaluation
and measurements EN50366 (2003) + A1 (2006).

- Sicurezza degli apparecchi elettrici d’uso domestico e similare - Campi elettromagnetici - Metodi per
la valutazione e la misura EN50366(2003) + A1 (2008).

- Limits and methods of measurement of radio disturbance characteristics of electrical motor-
operated and thermal appliances for households and similar purposes, electric tools and similar
electric apparatus — EN55014-1 (2000) + A1 (2001) + A2 (2002).

- Limiti e metodi di misura delle caratteristiche di radiodisturbo degli apparecchi elettrodomestici e similari
a m(oiore) o termici, degli utensili e degli apparecchi elettrici similari. EN55014 - 1 (2000) + A1 (2001) +
A2 (2002).

- Limits for harmonic current emissions (equipment input current 16A per phase) - EN61000-
3-2(2000) + A2 (2005).

- Limiti per le emissioni di corrente armonica (apparecchiature con corrente di ingressa 16A per fase) -
ENGE1000-3-2 (2000) + A2 (2005).

- Limitation of voltage fluctuations and flicker in public tow-voltage supply systems for equipment
with rated current 75A and subjected to conditional connection EN61000-3-11 (2000).
- Limitazione delle fluttuazioni di tensione e dei flicker in sistemi di alimentazione a bassa tensione per
apparecchiature con corrente nominale 75A e soggetto a condizioni di connessione. EN 61000-3-11 (2000).
- Immunity requirements for household appliances, tools and similar apparatus. Product family
standard EN 55014-2 (1997) + A1 (2001).

- Requisiti di immunita per apparecchi elettrodomestici, utensili e degli apparecchi elettrici similari EN
55014-2(1997) + A1 (2001).

following the provisions of the Directives: EC 2006/42, EC 2006/95, EC 2004/108.
in base a quanto previsto dalle Direttive: 2006/42/CEE, 2006/95/CEE, 2004/108/CEE.

THE PRODUCER
IL PRODUTTORE
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